PRINTED: 05/28/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315036	B. WING _			08/	/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, 0 25 E LINDSLEY RO CEDAR GROVE,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	FC	00			
	Standard Survey: 8/	30/22					
	Census: 106						
	Sample Size: 22 +2						
F 550 SS=D	the requirements of a for long term care facited for this survey. Resident Rights/Exe	•	F 5	50			9/22/22
	self-determination, a access to persons a	Rights. ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and nd services inside and ncluding those specified in					
	with respect and digiting resident in a manner promotes maintenant						
	access to quality car severity of condition, must establish and n practices regarding t	cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility naintain identical policies and ransfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.					
	§483.10(b) Exercise	of Rights.					
45054705V	DIDECTORIO OD DDOL/IDED	/CLIDDLIED DEDDECENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	DE .		TITLE		(Y6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 09/22/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315036	B. WING _	 -		8/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	rights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The fresident can exercisinterference, coercifrom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference, reprisal from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference, reprisal from the facility and to be supexercise of his or he subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observativas determined the dignity during mealtineeded assistance practice was observed was observed was observed, Resident the following: On 8/8/22 at 12:25 Resident #26 in becalled the Certified assistance. The CN placing paper trash articles on the tray)	e right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen	F 5		DSE E BEEN E I with heal time. #25 was e Educator /, feeding while	
	the resident while for The surveyor interv 12:30 PM, and spec	iewed the CNA on 8/9/22 at cified that staff should be esident while assisting them		in termination. •All residents requiring assistan feeding during meals were observed appropriate assistance and not while feeding with no further iss occurrence observed.	erved for standing	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING			08/30/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	documented diagnos not limited to NJ Extended to NJ	sion record for Resident #26 es which included but were ec Order 26.4b1 orly Minimum Data Set ent tool used to facilitate the dated for the first of the first o	F 55	HOW THE FACILITY WILL II OTHER RESIDENTS HAVIN POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECT SAME DEFICIENT PRACTIO •All Residents have the poter affected by this practice. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEM CHANGES WILL BE MADE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRA NOT RECUR. •Staff were inserviced by the Practice Educator on feeding procedure, on proper feeding needing assistance including while feeding, on dignity, and sensitivity/customer service •All residents requiring assist feeding during meals will be monitored.	IG THE FED BY THE CE Intial to be E PUT INTO IC TO ENSURE CTICE WILL Staff g policy and g residents g not standing to n 8/16/2022. tance with		
				HOW THE FACILITY WILL MITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ENSURE THAT THE DEFICE PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUMENT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT IN Meal audit for residents need assistance with feeding will be by Unit Managers/designeed monthly x 3 months.	S TO IENT JR, I.E., CE ITO PLACE ding be conducted		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315036	B. WING		08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 550	Continued From pag	e 3	F 55	•Findings will be reported to Administrator/Director and will be bro to the Quality Assurance Performand and Improvement (QAPI) Team durin monthly and quarterly meetings to el compliance.	ce ng the
F 558 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) §483.10(e)(3) The riservices in the facilit accommodation of repreferences except vendanger the health other residents.	ght to reside and receive y with reasonable esident needs and	F 55	8	9/22/22
	Based on observation review, it was determined that a resider accessible for a resider staff for care. This do identified for 2 of 25 bell/light (CBL), Resident #84's door knocked on the door needed the nurse. The CBL was hanging reach for the resident about the CBL to use whene The surveyor hander	on, interview, and record nined that the facility failed to nt's call light was readily dent who was dependent on eficient practice was residents reviewed for call ident #26 and #84, evidenced 6 PM, the surveyor observed closed. When the surveyor it, the resident stated that she he surveyor observed that g toward the floor and out of it. The surveyor asked the BL. Resident #84 informed by didn't know that there was ever they needed assistance. It is determined that the cell to the resident.		F558 – Reasonable Accommodation Needs/Preferences HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION NEED ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEED AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE *Resident #26 and Resident #84 were checked every shift to ensure call be within reached *Quality Assurance round audit condition to ensure call bell accommodation compliance. *Staff were inserviced immediately be Staff Practice Educator to ensure the residents call bells are placed within at all time. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIF OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY	WILL EN Te Ull are Ucted y the at reach

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _			0	08/30/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
4 DD OD O	I EN CENTED			25	E LINDSLEY ROAD			
ARBUR G	LEN CENTER			CI	EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	Continued From pag		F 5	558	SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE			
	A review of the Admi #84 reflected that the the facility with diagr were not limited to			•All Residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.	•			
	A review of the resid status Minimum Data tool used to facilitate dated stated for Minimum			WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUT IN PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENSUTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE W NOT RECUR.	JRE			
	. The MD resident required eximit one staff assist daily living including 2.) On 8/11/22 at 1:2	S further reflected that the tensive to total assistance in most areas of activities of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			Staff were re-inserviced by the Staff Practice Educator to ensure that all residents call bells are within reach at time. Call bell Policy and Procedure was reviewed by the Staff Practice Educate with the staff.			
	Resident #26's door closed. When the surveyor knocked on the door, the resident stated that they needed help. The surveyor observed that the CBL was under the pillow beside the side rails. The surveyor asked Resident #26 about the CBL, who then demonstrated the inability to reach it. The surveyor handed the CBL to the resident. The surveyor observed Resident #26 pressed the CBL to request for assistance.				HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLACE	NS TO ICIENT CUR, I.E., NCE		
	assigned to the resident's room set bell lights on now?" A review of the Admi	sed Practical Nurse (LPN), dent, knocked and entered stating, "Why are all the call desired for Resident in included but were not			 Call Bell audit will be conducted by U Mangers/designee daily x 4 weeks an random x 3 months. Findings will be reported to Administrator/Director of Nursing and be brought to the Quality Assurance Performance and Improvement (QAPI Team during the monthly and quarterly meetings to ensure compliance. 	d will)		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315036	B. WING			08/	30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 E LINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	reflected tha score of out of 15, in the MDS resident requires extered with one to two staff at Activities of daily living the Activities of daily living t	ent's quarterly MDS dated to the Resident #26 had a BIMS indicating indicatin		558			9/22/22
SS=D	a facility completes a facility must encode t each resident in the f (i) Admission assessi (ii) Annual assessme (iii) Significant change (iv) Quarterly review a (v) A subset of items reentry, discharge, ar	d data processing ng data. Within 7 days after resident's assessment, a he following information for acility: ment. nt updates. e in status assessments. assessments. upon a resident's transfer,					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315036	B. WING _		08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 640	after a facility comple a facility must be cap CMS System informs contained in the MD standard record layer and that passes star CMS and the State. §483.20(f)(3) Transmark days after a facility assessment, a facility encoded, accurate, at the CMS System, indicated (i) Admission assession (ii) Annual assessment (iii) Significant corrective (v) Significant corrective (v) Significant corrective (vi) Quarterly review (vii) A subset of item reentry, discharge, at (viii) Background (facinitial transmission of does not have an ads §483.20(f)(4) Data for transmit data in the for a State which has by CMS, in the format approved by CMS. This REQUIREMEN by:	essment. Initing data. Within 7 days letes a resident's assessment, loable of transmitting to the lation for each resident S in a format that conforms to letes and data dictionaries, lidardized edits defined by Initial requirements. Within laty completes a resident's ly must electronically transmit land complete MDS data to cluding the following: lenent. Interest in status assessment. Interest in status ass	F 6		
		and record review, it was facility failed to complete and Data Set (MDS) in		HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOS RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE B	E

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		315036	B. WING			08/	/30/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.	
4 DDOD 0	I EN CENTED			25	5 E LINDSLEY ROAD		
ARBUR G	LEN CENTER			С	EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	Continued From pag	e 7	F	640			
	· -	eral guidelines. This deficient	'	0-0	AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE		
		ed for 1 of 25 residents			ALLEGIED DI METIVACIOL		
	·	t assessment (Resident #1).			•Resident #1 Discharged MDS was		
	This deficient practic				completed and transmitted on	g b •	
	'	•			•MDS Coordinator was inserviced by t	ne	
	On 8/17/22 at 1:30 P	M, the surveyor reviewed the			Administrator on timely submission of		
	facility assessment to	ask that included the			MDS and Interdisciplinary Team were	also	
	Resident's MDS Asse	essments.			inserviced by the Administrator on time	•	
					completion of the MDS in accordance	with	
		ehensive tool that is a			the federal guideline.		
		ocess for clinical assessment			•All residents MDS reviewed to ensure	!	
		nust be completed and			compliance and if there were any		
		iality Measure System. The ically transmit the MDS within			identified not within compliance, it was corrected immediately.		
		sment being completed.			•Resident #1 was not affected by this		
	14 days of the asses	Smerit being completed.			deficient practice.		
	Resident #1 was obs	erved to have a Discharge			demoisin praedes.		
		ment Reference Date (ARD)			HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIFY		
		lue to be transmitted no later			OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE		
	than NJ Exec Order 26. The MI	OS was not transmitted until			POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY T	ΗE	
	NJ Exec Order 2				SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE		
	According to the late	st version of the Center for			•All Residents have the potential to be		
		Services (CMS) - Resident			affected by this practice.		
	Assessment Instrume	ent (RAI) 3.0 Manual					
		19) page 2-11 " Discharge					
		esident leaves the facility					
		d on Page 2-17 "A Discharge			WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUT INT	O	
		not anticipated (MDS) must			PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC	IDE	
		er than discharge date + 14			CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENSU		
		nt must also be transmitted			THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE W	ILL	
	completion + 14 days	stem not later than the MDS			NOT RECUR.		
	completion + 14 days	J.			•MDS audit will be done on all active a	nd	
	On 8/18/22 at 9·51 A	M, the MDS Coordinator who			discharge residents to ensure that	114	
		completing and submitting			discharged MDS are completed and		
		confirmed that the Discharge			transmitted on a timely manner		
		eted and submitted according			•All active and discharged residents w	ill	
	to time sensitive fede	•			he reviewed during the morning report		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315036	B. WING _	<u>-</u>		08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	the Administrator and Registered Nurse reg	PM, the surveyor informed	F 6-	the Interdisciplinary Team to discharge MDS are complete submitted timely HOW THE FACILITY WILL INTS CORRECTIVE ACTION ENSURE THAT THE DEFICE PRACTICE WILL NOT RECE WHAT QUALITY ASSURAN PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTERDITED TO THE PUT INTER	MONITOR S TO EIENT UR, I.E., ICE NTO PLACE mission audit sidents will a weeks 4 ks, and d to the of Nursing and ng to be ly and Performance	
	both percutaneous er percutaneous endosc enteral fluids). Based comprehensive asses ensure that a residen §483.25(g)(4) A resid	eral Nutrition c and gastrostomy tubes, ndoscopic gastrostomy and copic jejunostomy, and on a resident's esment, the facility must	F 6	93		9/22/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING		08	3/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 693	enteral methods unle condition demonstrate clinically indicated an resident; and §483.25(g)(5) A reside means receives the asservices to restore, if and to prevent compliancluding but not limit diarrhea, vomiting, deabnormalities, and nathis REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determensure the appropriate This identified for 1 of 5 resident #25 in bed, resident #25 in bed, resident was NJ Executed was turned off at the NJ Exec Order The NJ Exec Order documented information.	es the resident's clinical es that enteral feeding was d consented to by the ent who is fed by enteral appropriate treatment and possible, oral eating skills ications of enteral feeding ed to aspiration pneumonia, enydration, metabolic isal-pharyngeal ulcers. Is not met as evidenced in, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to be management of an indeficient practice was sidents reviewed for in a room where the corder 26.4b1 The surveyor observed in a room where the corder 26.4b1 The surveyor noted that r 26.4b1	F 69	HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOS RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE E AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE ¿ Resident # 25 was not affected deficient practice. No Executive was immediately corrected to Was immediately corrected to SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE ¿ All Residents receiving enters feeding via pump has the potentia affected by this practice. Residen receiving enteral feeding via pump audited. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUTPLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO E	BEEN ed by the setting TIFY HE BY THE al to be ts p were	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315036	B. WING _			08/	/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			25	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 E LINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	NJ Exec Order 26.4b Wesseldent's was almost On 8/15/22 at 11:30 / 1st floor Registered N #25's room. The RN v resident's room. On 8/15/22 at 11:41 / Resident #25's room attached to the reside surveyor noticed that documented informat was and showing a to and a NJ Exec Order On 8/15/22 at 11:30 AI noted that the NJ Exec Order 26.4b The NJ Exec Order 26.4b On 8/15/22 at 12:34 I presence of 2 other s Registered Nurse Prathe RN. Both the NP NJ Exec Order 26.4b Shut down the NJ Exec Order that the nurse is respresident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b RN stated that she did	which originally contained completed. AM, the surveyor noticed the Jurse (RN) enter Resident was carrying a new when entering the land noted that a surveyor entered and noted that a land ent's surveyor entered and noted that a land ent's surveyor entered and noted that a land ent's surveyor entered and noted that it was seen order 26.4b1 The surveyor was now surveyor was now entered and land ent's land ent's surveyor onted that it was showing that land ent's entered entere	F	869	THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WINOT RECUR. ¿ Licensed nurses were in serviced the Nurse Practice Educator on the post and procedure on Enteral Feeding administration via pump including accurate pump settings on 8/15/2022. Competency will be completed upon the annually and as needed. ¿ Licensed nurses were inserviced the Nurse Practice Educator on Enterfeeding Policy and Procedure on 8/15/2022. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLACE. ¿ Random checks will be conducted Unit Managers/designee on all shifts the ensure compliance daily x 2 weeks the weekly x 2 and monthly x 3. ¿ Any discrepancies or trends identify will be reviewed by the Quality Assuration and Performance Improvement (QAP) Team during the monthly and quarterly meetings to ensure compliance.	by olicy hire, by al CE d o en cified nce)	

STATEMENT OF DI AND PLAN OF COP		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI		
		315036	B. WING _			08/3	30/2022
NAME OF PROVI	DER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A rada was income and was specified was spec	e surveyor reviewe ysician's order entire to administe to administe to administe to administration Recorrese were signing a Exec Order 20 Pace NJ Exec NJ Exec Order 20 Pace NJ Exec N	ent's Face Sheet (an elected that Resident #25 acility with diagnosis that ilimited t End the Secondar 26.4b1 There In's order dated Exec Order 26.4b1 There In's order dated Exec Order 26.4b1 Medication In Medica	F 6	93			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315036	B. WING _			,	08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	25 E LII	FADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NDSLEY ROAD R GROVE, NJ 07009	09	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	A review of the resident har gain since the need resident required and and The goal of the care resident would toler to per physician's order A review of the facil Administration by Previewed by the fac Verify order: Order 1.5 Flow rate, total whours."	ge 12 sident received dent's weights did not reflect d a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 or for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 on dent's comprehensive care reflected a focus area that the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 e to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Exec Order 26.4b1 Exec Order 26.4b1 I	F	693	DEFICIENCY)		
	information as to who was set incor On 8/18/22 at 11:32 interviewed the Reg stated that she has	2 AM, the surveyors gistered Dietician (RD) who been following Resident #25					
		he RD stated that Resident ^{c Order 26.451} ". The RD informed					

			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315036	B. WING	 	08/30/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				OULD BE COMPLETION			
F 693	The RD stated that the (ordered the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1) a	the doctor isn't concerned. The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The RD explained that and the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The RD explained that and the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The RD explained that and the RD explained that are the resident as it was	F 69	93			
F 695 SS=D	S 483.25(i) Respirator tracheostomy care and tracheostomy care and tracheal succare, consistent with practice, the compressore plan, the resider and 483.65 of this surthis REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determensure a.) that a was dependent on Na NJ Exec Order had the profor a resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 via connected properly a was dependent on Na was depend	nd tracheal suctioning. The tracheal suctioning of the side of th	F 69	HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOS RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE Resident # 25 was not adver affected; Setting was corresimmediately and there was consimmediately and there was considered. The nurse providing care was re-inserviced by the Nurse Practice Educator and Respiratory Therap the proper setting of oxygen for tripatients.	SE BEEN sely ected er 20451 s ce ist on		

	0/0000
315036 B. WING 08/30	5U/ZUZZ
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARBOR GLEN CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 2 residents reviewed with a resident #25), and was evidenced by the following: On 8/9/22 at 1:38 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #25's noom and noted the resident #25's room and noted the resident #25's room and noted the resident #25's room and noted the resident as set at which corresponded to reviewed the physician's order for the setting of the setting or setting setting or order in the Electronic Medication Administration Record system and sending to pharmacy. • Licensed nurses were inserviced to verify orders for accuracy prior to entering order in the Electronic Medication Administration Record system and sending to pharmacy. • Licensed nurses were inserviced to verify orders for accuracy prior to entering order in the Electronic Medication Administration Record system and sending to pharmacy. • Licensed nurses were inserviced to verify orders for accuracy prior to entering order in Electronic Medication Administration Record system and sending to pharmacy.	

ARBOR GLEN CENTER STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′			E SURVEY IPLETED
ARBOR GLEN CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 695 Continued From page 15 Continued From page 15 Should be at least be reserved to the presence of two other surveyors interviewed the NPE along with the Registered Nurse (RN) who was responsible for Resident #25's care. The NPE agreed that the reserved and most importantly the reserved and most importantly the reserved and that all reserved and the resident #25. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #25. A review of the resident's Face Sheet (an			315036	B. WING _		08	3/30/2022
CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 (X4) D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGISTER)	NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	ARROR G	EI EN CENTER			25 E LINDSLEY ROAD		
F 695 Continued From page 15 Continued From page 15 The resident did NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 On 8/15/22 at 12:34 PM, the surveyor in the presence of two other surveyors interviewed the NPE along with the Registered Nurse (RN) who was responsible for Resident #25's care. The NPE agreed that the surveyor and most importantly the Newsord of the NPE stated that it was the nurses responsibility to check that the settings were correct and that all surveyor eviewed the medical record for Resident #25. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #25. A review of the resident's Face Sheet (an	ANDON G	SELIN GENTER			CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
Correct/prescribed setting. NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The resident did On 8/15/22 at 12:34 PM, the surveyor in the presence of two other surveyors interviewed the NPE along with the Registered Nurse (RN) who was responsible for Resident #25's care. The NPE agreed that the was set wrong as well as the was set wrong as well as the was set wrong as well as the was disconnected from the large of th	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
weekly x 4 weeks and monthly x 3 months. The Unit Managers/Designee will audit 5 days a week x 1 month and weekly x 3 months, and 3 months thereafter to ensure that orders are verified for accuracy prior to entering order in Electronic Medication Administration Record system and sending to pharmacy. Via Secondar 26.4b1 physician's order A review of the nursing entries for the physician's order dated sorder dated sorder and documented in the cord (eMAR), NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 every shift maintain Weekly x 4 weeks and monthly x 3 months. • The Unit Managers/Designee will audit 5 days a week x 1 month and weekly x 3 months, and 3 months thereafter to ensure that orders are verified for accuracy prior to entering order in Electronic Medication Administration Record system and sending to pharmacy. • Any discrepancies of the setting will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Team during the monthly and quarterly meetings to ensure compliance. • Trends and findings from the audits will be reported to the Director of Nursing	F 695	On 8/15/22 at 12:34 presence of two othe NPE along with the was responsible for NPE agreed that the was set wrong as which was inaccurated importantly the NPE agreed that the was set wrong as which was inaccurated importantly the NPE agreed that the was set wrong as which was inaccurated importantly the NPE agreed that the included but were not	The resident did PM, the surveyor in the er surveyors interviewed the Registered Nurse (RN) who Resident #25's care. The Person of the er surveyors interviewed the Registered Nurse (RN) who Resident #25's care. The er surveyors interviewed the Registered Nurse (RN) who Resident #25's care. The er surveyors interviewed the Resident #25's care. The er surveyors interviewed the Resident #26.4b1 the er surveyors and most corder 26.4b1 the er surveyors and most to the connected from the er to check that the settings at all er surveyors were connected. The er	F6	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ENSURE THAT THE DEFICI PRACTICE WILL NOT RECU WHAT QUALITY ASSURANC PROGRAM WILL BE PUT IN The nurses will check ever check for accurate oxygen/trate. The Unit Managers/desi conduct an audit for accurate weekly x 4 weeks and month months. The Unit Managers/Design audit 5 days a week x 1 month x 3 months, and 3 months the ensure that orders are verified accuracy prior to entering ord Electronic Medication Administration Record system and sending the performance Improvement (Orders and findings from Trends and Findings fr	me on racy of the completed on IONITOR STO ENT JR, I.E., CE TO PLACE rery shift to each setting. It is setting and gape will the and weekly nereafter to d for ler in stration to pharmacy. It is setting will essurance and gapel Team erly meetings in the audits	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING		0	8/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	A review of the resided Minimum Data Set (Nused to facilitate the lused to facilitate the lused to assist with id cognition) of out of 15, indicating to the resident's MDS Treatments and Progresident received Treatments and Progresident received Treatments (RNL). In urse should be checked to assist with id cognition on the councetions for any anytime they walk intonce every shift. On 8/16/22 at 2:15 P the Director of Nursing Licensed Nursing Howho could not give at the discrepancies for Resident #25. On 8/18/22 at 12:12 Interviewed the Certif (CRT) who stated that staff on the care of a The CRT stated that	ent's most recent quarterly MDS), an assessment tool management of care, dated at the resident had a Brief Status (BIMS) score (screen entifying a resident's current that the resident had a 3.4b1	F 6	Improvement (QAPI) Team monthly and quarterly meet compliance.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		315036	B. WING _			0	8/30/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR ARBOR GLEN CENTI			•	25 E I	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LINDSLEY ROAD AR GROVE, NJ 07009	·	
	CH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
The survey was discorder respany NJ Execorder the NJ Execorder was connicted the NJ Execorder was connicted to the NJ Execorder was connicted	6/22 at 8:34 #25 sitting of rected to an Order 26.4b1 cobserved the ected to an Order 26.4b1 22 at 8:35 A #25's PO. T #25'had a F 22 at 9:10 A The surveyor s The surveyo	the CRT that the tubing om the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The the resident was not getting was disconnected from was disconnected from AM, the surveyor observed up in bed wearing a over their NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The nat the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and that was set to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and that was set to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. M, the surveyor reviewed The surveyor observed that PO for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. M, the surveyor interviewed rasked the RN how many #25 should receive. The RN Order 26.4b1 should be set to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 should	F	695			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315036	B. WING _			08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICII	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	the RN again about the PO was not active un the Registered Nurse changed the PO in the (EMR) this morning. On 8/16/22 at 12:15 If the RN/UM. The RN/Order in at 8:46 AM a why it was not active On 8/18/22 at 12:12 If the CRT. The survey interval on 8/16/22 with no active PO. The should, "always be an On 8/18/22 at 12:34 If the concern to the LN Preventionist Nurse (On 8/22/22 at 11:45 Awhen a new PO is punot become active un Review of the "Oxyge procedure with a facil documents, "1. Verify order 11. Attach presidevice. Apply oxyger resident."	The PO and stated that the still 3 PM. The RN stated that a Unit Manager (RN/UM) e electronic medical record PM, the surveyor interviewed UM stated that she put the nd that she did not know immediately. PM, the surveyor interviewed or stated that there was an there Resident #25 received a Laborator order with the end order. PM, the surveyor expressed and the error order and order. PM, the surveyor expressed and the expression of the exp	F	695		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING		08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 755 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b) §483.45 Pharmacy of the facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The facility and licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical servithat assure the accordispensing, and adribiologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtate pharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist disposition of the province	Services ovide routine and emergency ls to its residents, or obtain ement described in cility may permit unlicensed ster drugs if State law der the general supervision of res. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ninistering of all drugs and the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed des consultation on all sion of pharmacy services in dishes a system of records of on of all controlled drugs in	F 755	HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION V BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	E SURVEY MPLETED
	315036	B. WING _		0	8/30/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•	
ARBOR GLEN CENTER			25 E LINDSLEY ROAD		
ARBOR GLEN CENTER			CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
that physician order accurately followed administration of an substance. This deficient pract residents reviewed (Resident #164, #9 evidenced by the form of the Unit 1 Register medication for adm During the medicated dropped NJ Execurate medication cart. The pick up the NJ Exterior it into the gar the medication cart. The surveyor intervacion completed the administration cart. The throw the contamining garbage attached to "if it's not a not supposed NJ Execurate MJ Executation cart. The pick up the NJ Executation cart.	nated medication, b.) ensure and hold parameters were and, c.) accurately document the mass needed (prn) controlled dice was identified for 4 of 24 for medication management as, #25 and #161), and was collowing: 2.42 AM, the surveyor observed and American to Resident #164. Since preparation the RN Order 26.4b1 On the contaminated and surveyor observed the RN ec Order 26.4b1 and	F 7	A. Accurately following farelated to the wasting of commedication: ¿ 1:1 education provided Practice Educator with the who conducted Medication appropriate disposal of me ¿ Licensed nurses were the policy and procedure a disposal of medications. B. Ensure that physician parameters were accuratel ¿ Resident#25 was asse adverse effect occurred fro ¿ 1:1 clinical education with the Nurse Practice Educate license nurse involved. ¿ Nursing staff were inservised with no issues not physician orders for BP medicates. ¿ All residents on BP pareviewed with no issues not commentation of an as need ¿ Resident#161 MAR was proper documentation of Psubstance medication adm ¿ Nursing staff were inservised practice Educator of documentation of controlled ¿ The controlled substar sheet and MAR for resident reviewed for accuracy.	d by the Nurse license nurses in Pass for dication. educated on ind proper ordered hold y followed: essed with no im this practice. was provided by or with the erviced by the follow edication rameters were ordered. The eded: as reviewed for RN controlled inistration. erviced by the in the proper d substance. ince declining	

and Plan of	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315036	B. WING _		08/30/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	'	\neg
4 DDOD 6	N EN CENTED			25 E LINDSLEY ROAD		
ARBOR G	SLEN CENTER			CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETIC O THE APPROPRIATE DATE	NC
F 755	The surveyor intercompleted the adm Resident #95. The doesn't fall on the grades of the I clean the top of the Review of the facility Waste" policy with explained "Medications not remedications not remedications may be discharge, when an applicable, or disposed medications that capharmacy, dischard donated will be plated bins. Waste bins were room or other secular accessible to patient on 8/11/22 at 11:2 Home Administrated Buster and Stericy discarding medication room and contaminated medication room and contaminated are residents or throw residents. 3. On 8/9/22 at 1:3	viewed the LPN after she inistration of medication to a LPN stated, "If the medicine ground, we use the medication. he cart in the morning." Ity "Disposal of Medication a reviewed date of 6/1/21 tions for disposal include: red or contaminated turned to the pharmacy. he sent with the patient upon oplicable, donated, where losed of using a contracted vice (e.g., Stericycle). hannot be returned to the loged with the patient, or loced in medication disposal will be stored in the medication he medication storage area not he medication storage area not he medications. The LNHA also he medications that are hot to be administered to he in the garbage accessible to 8 PM, the surveyor observed	F 7	Residents #164, #95, #25 not affected by this pract HOW THE FACILITY WII OTHER RESIDENTS HAPOTENTIAL TO BE AFF SAME DEFICIENT PRACE • All Residents have the affected by these practice. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE MATHAT THE DEFICIENT FOOT RECUR. A. •Licensed nurses were encountered appropriately dispose there was no deficient properties. •Nursing staff were insert Nurse Practice Educator parameters. •All residents on BP parage.	5, and #161were ice. LL IDENTIFY AVING THE ECTED BY THE CTICE the potential to be e. L BE PUT INTO TEMIC DE TO ENSURE PRACTICE WILL ducated by the on the policy of osal medications. I were monitored at medication and actice observed. viced by the on following BP ameters were	
	Resident #25 in be was connected to	d in a room where the resident IJ Exec Order 26.4b1		reviewed to ensure comp was no issue noted.	pliance and there	

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315036	B. WING			0:	3/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		25	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SELINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)				3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 alor was turned off at the The surveyor review belonging to Reside admitted to the facili included but were not Review of the Augus administration record physician's order (Po	ig with a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 that	F	7755	Nursing staff were inserviced by the Nurse Practice Educator of the control substances management policy and procedure. All residents on PRN controlled substance were reviewed to ensure compliance and there was no issue not the compliance and there was no issue not be substance. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLACE.	oted.	
	eMAR from National to NJ Exec Order 2 NJ Exec Order 2 Resident #25's National to 12:00 the Unit 1 Registered PO for a medication need to follow the ori if it is not within the solution of the Unit 12:00 F when there is a medical parameters, the administered or held	with a start date of s entry documented on the revealed 5 days 6.4b1 of 6.4b1 administered despite measuring NU Exec Order 26.4b1 PM, the surveyor interviewed d Nurse who stated that if the includes a parameter, you der and hold the medication			 Licensed nurses will be monitored for proper disposal of medications by the Managers/designee weekly x 4 weeks monthly x 3 months. The Unit Mangers/designee will audit residents on medication of BP paramedaily x 1 week, weekly x 4 weeks and monthly x 3 months. The Unit Mangers/designee will audit PRN controlled substance orders and documentation on the declining sheet MAR weekly x 4 weeks and monthly x months. Findings will be reported to Administrator/Director of Nursing and be brought to the Quality Assurance at Performance Improvement (QAPI) Teduring the monthly and quarterly meet to ensure compliance. 	Unit and all eters all and 3 will nd am	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		NSTRUCTION	COMPI	
		315036	B. WING			08/	30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			25 E I	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LINDSLEY ROAD AR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	ordered by the physical facility nurse as to a when the PO. 4. On 8/9/22 at 1:22 Resident #161 behin room in the facility. room that had signal were being records for Resident documentation conformation conformation for Resident documentation conformation for Resident documentation for Resident documentation conformation for Resident documentation for Resident document	ancy between the parameter ician and the evaluation of the dministering the medication than the level set by the PM, the surveyor observed and a closed door to a private Resident #161 was noted in a ge which affirmed that they Review of the medical that they Review of the medical that #25 revealed there was irming that the resident was irming that the resident was it with diagnosis that but limited to NI Exec Order 26.4b1 with a start discontinue date of Review at the reverse and a discontinue was a third PO for (2) tablets every 4 hours with a start date of (2) tablets every 4 hours with a start date of (2) tablets every 4 hours with a start date of (2) tablets every 4 hours with a start date of (2) tablets every 4 hours with a start date of (2) tablets every 4 hours with a start date of (3) tablets every 4 hours with a start date of (4) tablets every 4 ho	F	755			
	Utilization Record (C sheet. The CMUR d	Controlled Medication CMUR), a light condense inventory ocumented all the light removed from inventory					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _			08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pa	ge 24	F 7	755		
	for the purposes of administering to Resident #161.					
	entries documented administration entrie orders for the orders for the matching up the invalue of the orders for the orders for the orders for the order 26.4 administration to Refound that there we surveyor found that by nursing on the order order of the order of the order order of the order order of the order of the order order of the order	referenced the nursing I in the CMUR with the es documented in the different in the eMAR, entory removal of the for with the documentation of esident #161. The surveyor re several discrepancies. The the MJ Exec Order 26.4b1 signed MUR as removed from the ral missing entries by nursing the eMAR. ented 7 entries dated from onfirming (2) tablets of were removed from (totals 14 tablets). The ment that those 14 tablets of were administered to				
	order for NJ Exec On hours prin for MI Exec On and a discont CMUR documented total of 3 times while tablet was administed.	ound an additional physician's rider 26.4b1 (1) tablet every 8 with a start date of tinue date of 2 tablets were removed a e the eMAR documented 1 tered to Resident #161 on and times by nursing.				
	an additional order tablet every 8 hours with a start date of of	there was for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (1) sprn for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (1) and a discontinue date ocumented an administration a time of 2338 (11:38 PM)				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315036	B. WING _			08/	30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			25	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E LINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	when administering sign the decile eMAR documenting a information was relay reason for the discrepand eMAR. NJAC 8:39- 29.4(b)2 Infection Prevention 8 CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(s) 483.80 Infection Cor The facility must estainfection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environmed evelopment and transitional diseases and infection program. The facility must estain and control program (a minimum, the follows \$483.80(a)(1) A system arrangement based u conducted according accepted national stainstant and stars and conducted according accepted national stars.	d in the CMUR. M, the LNHA stated that Ining sheet as well as the administration. No further ed from the facility as to the bancy between the CMUR Control (2)(4)(e)(f) Introl blish and maintain an and control program safe, sanitary and lent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans. Drevention and control blish an infection prevention and control blish and maintain an an and control control and maintain an an and control control and main		755			9/22/22

* *		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING			08/30/2	2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET ADDRESS, CI 25 E LINDSLEY ROAL CEDAR GROVE, N.	ND.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CO	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	- 1	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 880	but are not limited to (i) A system of survivossible communications before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and to be followed to provivo (iv) When and how resident; including (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive postircumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstance (vi) The circumstance (vi) The hand hygie contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygie by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must ha transport linens so infection.	program, which must include, so: reillance designed to identify sable diseases or ey can spread to other sity; nom possible incidents of sase or infections should be ransmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, reinfectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the sible for the facility by ess with a communicable skin lesions from direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents of facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _	 	08	3/30/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observar review, it was determaintain proper infedentified during 3 confection control breand #61. This deficient pract following: 1. On 8/11/22 at 9: the Unit 3 Licensed prepare for the adn Resident #95. Priomedication, LPN3 repocket, a NJ Executive resident's sanitize the the resident's her pocket.	neir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record rmined that the facility failed to ection control practices of 22 residents observed for eaches, Resident # 95, #25 tice was evidenced by the 05 AM, the surveyor observed Il Practical Nurse (LPN3) ininistration of medication to or to the administration of removed a device from her	F8		ACTION WILL THOSE AVE BEEN TICE were not ctice. There is 26.4b1 and IDENTIFY NG THE TED BY THE CE ential to be E PUT INTO IIC		
	LPN3 stated, "I clear and put it in my poor with an alcohol swar Review of the facility policy and procedu items are objects the with mucus membra	aned the Mercolog in the morning cket." LPN3 then removed the cket and cleaned the device		*LPN 2 and RN/UM was rethe Infection Preventionist (Infection Control technique of treatment. Treatment completed on 8/18/2022. *RN, LPN3 and NPE were recompleted.	- educated by IP) on proper during wound etency		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARBOR GLEN CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG CENTER CENTER CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG COMPLETION DATE F 880 Continued From page 28 glucose meters, stethoscope, activity supplies, sensory manipulative, craft supplies). These B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 F 880 ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 880 Infection Preventionist Nurse on appropriate cleaning/ disinfecting of pulse		DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ARBOR GLEN CENTER 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 28 glucose meters, stethoscope, activity supplies, CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 880 Infection Preventionist Nurse on			315036	B. WING			08/	30/2022
ARBOR GLEN CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 28 glucose meters, stethoscope, activity supplies, CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE) F 880 Infection Preventionist Nurse on	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 28 glucose meters, stethoscope, activity supplies,	ADDOD C	I EN CENTED			25	5 E LINDSLEY ROAD		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 28 glucose meters, stethoscope, activity supplies, Infection Preventionist Nurse on	ARBUR G	LEN CENTER			С	EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
glucose meters, stethoscope, activity supplies, Infection Preventionist Nurse on	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
items require cleaning between patient use." Number 5. of the facility "Cleaning and Disinfecting" policy and procedure indicated, "Perform routine disinfection of items used in daily care practices with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) registered disinfectant." On 8/16/22 at 11:33 AM, the survey team met with the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) and the Regional Clinical Lead Registered Nurse who both stated that all multi use devices should be cleaned/sanitized before and after each use with a resident. 2. On 8/16/22 at 8:37 AM, the surveyor observed as the Registered Nurse (RN) and Nurse Practice Educator (NPE) performed (NPE)	F 880	glucose meters, steth sensory manipulative items require cleaning Number 5. of the faci Disinfecting" policy at "Perform routine disir daily care practices was Agency (EPA) registed On 8/16/22 at 11:33 A with the Licensed Nur (LNHA) and the Registered Nurse who use devices should both and after each use with the Registered Nurse who was devices should both and after each use with the Registered Nurse devices should both and after each use with the Registered Nurse with the Register	noscope, activity supplies, craft supplies). These g between patient use." lity "Cleaning and nd procedure indicated, nfection of items used in vith Environmental Protection ered disinfectant." AM, the survey team met rsing Home Administrator onal Clinical Lead to both stated that all multi e cleaned/sanitized before ith a resident. AM, the surveyor observed ares (RN) and Nurse Practice formed by Exec Order 26.4b1 including exec Order 26.4b1 i	F	880	appropriate cleaning/ disinfecting of puroximeter/ pressure cuff/ stethoscope before and after use. •Staff were in-serviced by the Infection Preventionist Nurse on cleaning and disinfecting devices used before and at use. •Licensed staff were re - educated on proper infection control technique duriwound care treatment by Infection Preventionist Nurse. Treatment competencies will be completed upon hire, annually and as needed. •Competency on wound dressing/asep and changing of glove was completed LPN2 on 8/18/2022 by the Infection Preventionist Nurse. •Root Cause Analysis has been completed based on the imposed DPO dated 9/22/2022. ALL STAFF RECEIVED THE FOLLOWING DIRECTED IN-SERVICE TRAINING ON 9/16/2022: Nursing Home Infection Preventionist Training Course Module 1 - Infection Prevention & Control Program https://www.train.org/main/course/10810/ Provide the training to: Topline staff and infection preventionist CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messages Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Keep COVID-19 Out! https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw	fter ing tic with C	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _				08/30/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				25	E LINDSLEY ROAD		
ARBOR G	GLEN CENTER			CE	DAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIOR DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	vital signs machine in cleaned or disinfecter Resident #25 and be room and plugged in hallway. The RN start signs machine before #25 and that the NPI the hallway because On 8/16/22 at 11:33 her concern to the LI RN, Infection Contro Clinical Lead RN stat touching any part of "before and after" us The facility policy, "C with a reviewed date the Practice Standar equipment must also patient use."	were never a after it was used on efore it was removed from the to the electrical outlet in the ted that she cleaned the vital e she used it on Resident E brought it out to charge in it had a low battery. AM, the surveyor expressed NHA, Regional Clinical Lead I Nurse, and NPE. The ted, that all devices used a resident should be cleaned to on a resident. Cleaning and Disinfecting" of 11/15/21 indicated under ds section "5.2 Multi-patient to be cleaned/ disinfected after as PM, during the initial tour,	F	880	CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messages Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Clean Hands https://youtu.be/xmYMUly7qiE Provide the training to: Frontline staff Nursing Home Infection Preventionist Training Course Module 11A - Reprocessing Reusable Resident Car Equipment https://www.train.org/main/course/IO8 Provide the training to: All nursing sta Nursing Home Infection Preventionist Training Course Module 10C - Infection Prevention during Wound Care https://www.train.org/cdctrain/course/1811/ Provide the training to: All nursing sta including Nurse Practice Educator HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR	re 8 4/ ff 1081 ff,	
	Resident #61 was ob- position in bed, with A review of Resident admission summary)			ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLACE	CE		
	included but were no	facility with diagnoses that of limited to, NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			•Unit managers/ IP/ designee will concrandom monitoring on all shifts to ens appropriate infection control technique practiced x 1 month, then weekly x 2 amonthly x 3.	ure e is	
	Minimum Data Set, a facilitate care manag	an assessment tool used to			•Unit managers/ IP/ designee will concrandom monitoring on cleaning and disinfecting devices used before and a		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315036	B. WING _			08/	30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 , particle , and apply the evening shift for also noted on the Treatment Administration on 8/18/22 at 11:15 At the Unit 2 Licensed Perform a NJ Exec Order observed assisted by Manager (RN/UM) in resident during the treatment during the resobserved LPN2 and for the surveyor observed in gloves without was hands. LPN2 and an position Resident #67. The surveyor observed same contaminated greposition the resider process. LPN2 wore served process. LPN2 wore served process. LPN2 wore served process.	ad the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 mary, which reflected a D) to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 , apply NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 , apply NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 , apply NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to ck NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 , apply NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to ck NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to ck NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to ck NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to ck NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to Record (eTAR). AM, the surveyor observed dractical Nurse (LPN2) 26.4b1 to a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 of Resident #61. LPN2 was the Registered Nurse/Unit the positioning of the eatment.	F8	880	use x 1 month, then weekly x 2 and monthly x 3. •Findings will be reviewed by the Quali Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Team during the monthly and quarterly meetings to ensure compliance.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _			08/30/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TI DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	the LPN2 and RN/UI during the NJ Exec Order acknowledged that the positioning the reside acknowledged that the removed her gloves washed pair of gloves before NJ Exec Order 26-451 and NJ Exec Orde	AM, the surveyor interviewed of about concerns observed of 26.4b1. They both and hygiene should have applying gloves and ent in bed. They further the LPN2 should have after cleansing the order 26.4b1 with of applied new proceeding to apply the with of applying and seregarding the above and Clinical Lead RN, and seregarding the above and Clinical Lead RN stated M should have initiated hand in hands) prior to applying and the resident in bed. The ad RN further stated that armoved the gloves after order 26.4b1, washed her a new pair of gloves before the order and pack the	F	380			

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060706	B. WING		08/30/2022	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ADDOD C	LEN CENTER	25 E LIND	SLEY ROAD			
ARBUR G	LEN CENTER	CEDAR G	ROVE, NJ 070	009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	WITH THE STANDAR ADMINISTRATIVE C STANDARDS FOR L TERM CARE FACILI'S UBMIT A PLAN OF INCLUDING A COMF DEFICIENCY AND E IMPLEMENTED. FAI DEFICIENCIES MAY ENFORCEMENT AC WITH THE PROVISION JERSEY ADMINISTRATION CHAPTER 43E, ENFLICENSURE REGUL	PLETION DATE, FOR EACH NSURE THAT THE PLAN IS LURE TO CORRECT RESULT IN TION IN ACCORDANCE ONS OF THE NEW RATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, ORCEMENT OF ATIONS.				
S 560	Federal, State, and lo regulations.	omply with applicable ocal laws, rules, and	S 560		9/22/22	
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility docudetermined the facility required minimum direction as mandated by This deficient practice following: Reference: NJ State 112. An Act concerning homes and servised Statutes.	is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of mentation, it was y failed to maintain the ect care staff-to-resident y the state of New Jersey. e was evidenced by the requirement, CHAPTER ng staffing requirements for upplementing Title 30 of the he Senate and General		Preparation and/or execution of this F of Correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the Provice the truth of the facts alleged or concluset forth in this statement of deficience. The Plan of Correction is prepared an executed solely because it is required the provision of federal and state law. This Plan of Correction constitutes the facility's credible allegation of compliant HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION WAS BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE	der of esion esion des	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/22/22

New Jersey Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		060706	B. WING		08/30/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST.	ATE, ZIP CODE	
		25 E LINE	SLEY ROAD		
ARBOR G	SLEN CENTER		ROVE, NJ 070	09	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	I (X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	: 1	S 560		
S 560	Assembly of the State Minimum staffing requeffective 2/1/21. 1. a. Notwithstand requirements as may every nursing home at P.L.1976, c.120 (C.30 to P.L.1971, c.136 (C maintain the following to-resident ratios: (1) one certified residents for the day (2) one direct car residents for the even fewer than half of all scertified nurse aides, shall be signed in to vaide and shall perform and (3) one direct car residents for the night direct care staff memble certified nurse aide and aide duties b. Upon any expans the nursing home, the exempt from any increasions for a period of residents for the expansion of the date of the expansion of the computation staffing ratios shall be	e of New Jersey: C.30:13-18 uirements for nursing homes ding any other staffing be established by law, us defined in section 2 of 0:13-2) or licensed pursuant 0:26:2H-1 et seq.) shall u minimum direct care staff uurse aide to every eight	S 560	RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIFY OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY T SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE • All Residents have the potential to affected by this practice. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUT INTERIOR PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR. • Director of Nursing (DON)/Administrator and staffing coordinator were re educated on NJ staffing mandate. • Center will continue recruiting functions, which drive various forms of media to increase the number of applicants • Forms external partnerships with schools to training Students and	HE TO GES HE
	subsection a. of this s a whole number of dir certified nurse aides, required direct care s rounded to the next h	igher whole number when ried to the hundredth place,		transitioning them into Certified Nursir Aide (C.N.A) ; and Converts tempor C.N.As into permanent C.N.As • Weekly Staffing calls with regional support team HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR	ary I

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7.0.0			A. BUILDING: _		00 22.25	
		060706	B. WING		08/30/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		25 E LIND:	SLEY ROAD			
ARBOR G	LEN CENTER		ROVE, NJ 070	09		
(V4) ID	QUIMMADV QT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	l (VE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	Έ
S 560	Continued From page	e 2	S 560			
S 560	(3) All computation midnight census for the begins. d. Nothing in this seaffect any minimum is nursing homes as maccommissioner of Heacare staff, including crestrict the ability of a staffing levels, at any established minimum. A review of "New Jers Long Term Care Asse Program Nurse Staffing period of 7/24/22 to 8. The facility was deficing residents on 12 of 14. -07/24/22 had on the day shift, requing -07/25/22 had on the day shift, requing -07/28/22 had on the day shift, requing -07/29/22 had on the day shift, requing -07/30/22 had on the day shift, requing -07/30/22 had on the day shift, requing -07/31/22 had on the day shift, requing -08/01/22 had on the day shift -08/01/22 had on the	cons shall be based on the he day in which the shift ction shall be construed to staffing requirements for any be required by the salth for staff other than direct certified nurse aides, or to a nursing home to increase time, beyond the and the sament and Surveying Report" for the 2 week 16/6/22 revealed the following: ient in CNA staffing for aday shifts as follows: If 11 CNAs for 113 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 113 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 13 CNAs for 113 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 13 CNAs for 114 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 13 CNAs for 114 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 114 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 114 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 114 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 114 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 115 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 116 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 117 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 118 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 119 residents ired 14 CNAs. If 12 CNAs for 110 residents	S 560	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSUR THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WINOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PINTO PLACE The Director of Nursing, staffing coordinator and Human Resource (History Coordinator (History Coordinator) and Human Resource (History Coordinator) and Hum	TILL UT R) f y x2 rsing e will ess	
	on the day shift, requ -08/02/22 had on the day shift, requ	1 13 CNAs for 110 residents				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060706	B. WING		08	/30/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE		
ARBOR G	LEN CENTER		DSLEY ROAD GROVE, NJ 0700	9		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	-08/03/22 had on the day shift, requi -08/04/22 had on the day shift, requi on the day shift, requi The facility was not in of New Jersey minimuduring 12 of 14 days reviewed from 7/24/2: On 8/10/22 at 9:44 Af the staffing ratio conc The Administrator rep	12 CNAs for 109 residents ired 14 CNAs. 13 CNAs for 109 residents ired 14 CNAs. 14 compliance with the State requirements during the day shift period 2 through 8/6/22. M, the surveyor discussed rems with the Administrator. Sided that it's been difficult "we're continuously working"	S 560			

OF REVISIT /2022 _{YS}
/2022 _{Y3}
/2022 _{Y3}
DATE
Y5
_

				STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
IDENTIFIC	R / SUPPLIER / CL CATION NUMBER	_IA /	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building	STRUCTION						F REVISIT
060706		Y1	B. Wing					Y2	11/10/20	022 _{Y3}
	FACILITY GLEN CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, CIT 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD		E		
						CEDAR GROVE, NJ 070	09			
corrective	e action was acco	omplished	d. Each deficien	cy should be fully	y identified us	y reported that have bee ing either the regulation les shown to the left of e	or LSC provision i	number and		
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)		_ Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			09/22/2022	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			- ' -	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 8/30/2022				CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO						

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

XWHN12

(11/06)

PRINTED: 05/28/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315036	B. WING _		08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		DATE		
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K 0	00	
	New Jersey Departme Survey and Field Ope 08/24/22, was found to the requirements for p Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protectic Life Safety Code (LSC Health Care Occupant The facility is a 2-stor 60's, It is composed of construction in ACO. To be Type II OOO un The facility is divided Maintenance Director Operations Director, of generator percentage The facility utilized 11 regulatory flexibilities Emergency for routine maintenance requirem 2020. The flexibilities following items: fire puting fire extinguisher montoperation monthly test testing of generators, means of egress in an alterations or addition. The facility has 122 of the survey the census Egress Doors	42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING cy y building that was built in of Type I fire resistant The building was observed protected beam/deck/truss. into 11 smoke zones. The and Regional Plant did not provide what the was to the building. 35 waivers allowing for during the Public Health e inspection, testing and ments beginning January 31, did not extend to the cump weekly/monthly testing, hly inspections, fire fighter ting for elevators, monthly and daily inspection of the reas of construction, repair, s. ertified beds. At the time of	K 2	22	9/22/22
SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101				
_ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

09/22/2022

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315036	B. WING _		08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 00000.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
K 222	equipped with a latch use of a tool or key fusing one of the following one locking the each door and provisorapid removal of occolocks; keying of all lower only one locking deveach door and provisorapid removal of occolocks; keying of all lower one of the staff at all times to the staff at all times the s	neans of egress shall not be nor a lock that requires the rom the egress side unless wing special locking. R SECURITY THREAT g arrangements for the sof the patient are used, ice shall be permitted on sions shall be made for the upants by: remote control of cks or keys carried by staff at ch reliable means available s. 2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 DCKING ARRANGEMENTS g arrangements for the patient are used, all of the cocking requirements are not the locks must be all safely so as to release to the device; the building is vised automatic sprinkler and space is protected by a pection system (or is at an attended location ince); and both the sprinkler in sare arranged to unlock the in. 2.5.2, TIA 12-4	K 2	22	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING		08/30/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
K 222	fire detection system automatic sprinkler in 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2. ACCESS-CONTRO ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Einstalled in accordance permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2. ELEVATOR LOBBY ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit a accordance with 7.2 door assemblies in by an approved, supdetection system an automatic sprinkler in 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation presence of Mainter Operations Director determined that the doors in the means and free of all obstruinstant use in the cale emergencies in accordance in the cale emergencies in accordance in the cale emergencies in accordance of NFF 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2. sets of exterior exitter.	proved, supervised automatic or or an approved, supervised system. 4 LLED EGRESS LOCKING Gress Door assemblies once with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be 4 EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ccess door locking in control of the control of th	K 223	HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE The glass sliding doors were re on 9/8/2022 for the doors to be read accessible and free of all obstruction case of fire or other emergencies in accordance with the requirements of NFPA. No residents were affected by th practice. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIF	en paired illy as in	
	Maintenance Directo	or and Regional Plant observed two sets of glass		OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY	THE	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315036	B. WING _			08/	30/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ARBOR G	LEN CENTER				5 E LINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	facility, the interior se indicated with a red s 30" that "IN AN EMEI The doors were obse to push to open in the The current evacuation front doors were designed. The Maintenance Dir Operation Director control of the observations. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 Edit 19.2.2.2.5.2 and 19.2	at the front entrance of the t of sliding glass doors trip sign approximately 3" x RGENCY PUSH TO OPEN". rved to not have the ability e event of an emergency. on plan indicated that the gnated an exit/egress route. ector and Regional Plant enfirmed the findings during	K2	222	All residents have the potential to affected by this practice. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUT INT PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENSU THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE W NOT RECUR Maintenance staff re-inserviced to check the functionality of emergency doors according the preventive maintenance guideline. The sliding doors were repaired w no further issues observed. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLACE. Maintenance Director/designee wicheck sliding doors for functionality daily 4 weeks and weekly x 12 months to ensure compliance. The findings will be submitted to the Administrator and reported to the Qual Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly and quarterly. Administrator/designee will address finding concerns and follow-up accordingly.	RE ILL ith	
K 232 SS=E	Aisle, Corridor, or Ra CFR(s): NFPA 101	mp Width	K 2	232			10/14/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315036	B. WING		08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 00:00:1011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
K 232	Continued From pa	ge 4	K 23	2	
	unobstructed) servil least 4 feet and mai convenient removal stretchers, except a exceptions 1-5. 19.2.3.4, 19.2.3.5 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat in the presence of the Regional Plant Opedetermined that the corridor which was deficient practice was resident rooms observed the service of the servi	or corridors (clear or ng as exit access shall be at intained to provide the of nonambulatory patients on as modified by 19.2.3.4, IT is not met as evidenced ion and interview on 08/23/22 the Maintenance Director, rations Director, it was facility failed to provide a at least four feet wide. This as evidenced for 1 of 30 erved by the following: rveyor, Surveyor 2, or and Plant Operations that resident room 207, located of the nurse station, did not hway to the corridor. The ink wall to the counter was and from the chair to the wall 24"		HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE Resident room #200 not #207 on the description and observation) located inside the left-side of the nu station will have a four-foot pathway corridor. This room (room #200) is curre vacant. All resident rooms exit access/ were checked to be at least four feed the how the potential of the potential affected by this practice. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIFY OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE All residents have the potential affected by this practice. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUT PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO EN THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE	(based urse y to the ently corridor et wide. FY THE to be INTO SURE

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315036	B. WING _			08/	30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	,	25	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 E LINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 232	Continued From pag	e 5	K 2	232	NOT RECUR		
					 Facility has contracted a profession service to remove part of the nursing station to provide a corridor which is at least four feet wide to and from the pathway of room 200. The removal part of the nursing station to provide at least four feet wide corridor was completed by October 14, 2022. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLACE. Resident room #200 not #207 (base on the description and observation) located inside the left-side of the nurses station is adjusted to have a four-foot pathway/width to the corridor. The resident room# 200 corridor/wwas inspected after completion and is a least four feet wide. Maintenance Director will perform visual check weekly x 1 month and monthly x 3 months to ensure the resident room #200 corridor sustains at least for feet wide. The findings will be submitted to the Administrator and reported to the Qual Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly and quarterly. Administrator/designee will address finding concerns and follow-up 	E sed vidth at	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315036	B. WING		08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 232 K 281	Continued From page		K 23	accordingly.	9/22/22
SS=F	discharge, is arrange shall be either continue capable of automatic intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation 08/23/22, in the present of the provide eme would operate automic egress in accordance Edition, Section 19.2. practice affects 4 of 4 of the following: 1) At approximately 1 exit/egress area outs with 2-sources of light Director indicated that switched, he then act light was powered on 2) At approximately 1 exit/egress area outs with 2-sources of light Director indicated that switched in the proximately 1 exit/egress area outs with 2-sources of light Director indicated that the proximately 1 exit/egress area outs with 2-sources of light Director indicated that the proximately 1 exit/egress area outs with 2-sources of light Director indicated that	of egress, including exit d in accordance with 7.8 and uously in operation or operation without manual is not met as evidenced an and interviews on ence of the Maintenance operations Director, the facility regency illumination that atically along the means of with NFPA 101, 2012 8 and 7.8. The deficient aunits and was evidenced by 1:00 AM, the unit-1 dee the facility was provided ting. The Maintenance the Light fixtures were ivated the switch and the 1:25 AM, the unit-2 dee the facility was provided ting. The Maintenance the Light fixtures were ivated the switch and the 1:25 AM, the unit-2 dee the facility was provided ting. The Maintenance the Light fixtures were ivated the switch and the		HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION V BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEL AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE "On 8/24/2022, the facility installed emergency illumination lightings along exit/means of egress by of the outside area. "All exit doors have emergency illumination lightings. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIFY OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY T SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE "All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUT IN PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENSO THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE W NOT RECUR	g the e

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _			08/	30/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEN CENTER			25	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 E LINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 281	with 2-sources of ligh Director indicated tha switched, he then act light was powered on 4) At approximately 1 exit/egress area outsi with 2-sources of ligh Director indicated tha switched, he then act light was powered on The findings were ver and Regional Plant O time of the observation	de the facility was provided ting. The Maintenance to the Light fixtures were divated the switch and the switch and the switch and the determinent of the Light fixtures were divated the switch and the	K	2281	"The facility staff conducted round on the outside facility exit/means of egress are and there were no other identified issue "Maintenance staff were inserviced to check all identified locations to ensure that lights are in proper working conditions. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLAC "Maintenance Director will perform visue check audits of the identified locations adays a weekly x 2 months and weekly x monthly to ensure proper lighting in all exit/egress of the facility outside areas. "The findings will be submitted to the Administrator and reported to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly and quarterly. Administrator/designee will address finding concerns and follow-up accordingly.	eas es. al 5 c 1		
K 293 SS=E	Exit Signage CFR(s): NFPA 101		K	293	according).		9/22/22	
	also served by the en 19.2.10.1	gns are displayed in with continuous illumination nergency lighting system.						

PRINTED: 05/28/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315036 B. WING 08/30/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD ARBOR GLEN CENTER CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 8 K 293 with less than 30 occupants where the line of exit travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION WILL Based on observation and interview on 08/23/22, in the presence of the Maintenance Director and BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE Regional Plant Operations Director, the facility RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN failed to provide signs with a directional indicator AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE showing the direction of travel, in every location where the direction of travel to reach the nearest exit was not apparent in accordance with NFPA "A sign indicating the direction of travel to 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.2.10, 19.2.10.1, the nearest exit was place by the patio 7.10.1.2, 7.10.2, 7.10.2.1. The deficient practice gated fence area. was identified for 1 of 18 exit signs observed and was evidenced by the following: HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIFY OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE At 12:28 PM, the surveyor in the presence of the POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE Maintenance Director and Regional Plant SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE Operations Director observed in the Smoking patio that inside the gated fence there was no "All residents have the potential to be sign indicating the direction of travel to the affected by this practice. nearest exit to the public way. The surveyor WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUT INTO observed a sign on the outside of the gate PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC indicating "Emergency Exit Only". CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL The findings was verified by the Maintenance NOT RECUR Director and Regional Plant Operations Director at the time of the observation. "The Maintenance Director and NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.2.10, Administrator completed a walkthrough to 19.2.10.1, 7.10.1.2, 7.10.2, 7.10.2.1. ensure appropriate signage is posted NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) throughout exterior of the building. "Maintenance staff were inserviced to check all identified locations to ensure that signage is placed to identify the direction of an exit path throughout the interior and exterior of the building. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315036	B. WING _			08/	/30/2022
ARBOR G		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	25 C	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 E LINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
K 293	Hazardous Areas - Er			293	ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLAC "Maintenance director/designee will perform audits of the identified location and any exit paths areas weekly x 3 months to ensure proper signage are placed on the path of exit areas. "The findings will be submitted to the Administrator and reported to the Quali Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly and quarterly. Administrator/designee will address finding concerns and follow-up accordingly.	s	10/5/22
SS=F	Hazardous Areas - En Hazardous areas are having 1-hour fire res fire rated doors) or an system in accordance When the approved a system option is used separated from other partitions and doors in Doors shall be self-clo and permitted to have protective plates that from the bottom of the Describe the floor and	protected by a fire barrier istance rating (with 3/4 hour automatic fire extinguishing with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. Butomatic fire extinguishing did, the areas shall be spaces by smoke resisting an accordance with 8.4. Cosing or automatic-closing te nonrated or field-applied do not exceed 48 inches a door.					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARBOR GLEN CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
ARBOR GLEN CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG			315036	B. WING _		08	3/30/2022
ARBOR GLEN CENTER (X41) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY) FREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) K 321 Continued From page 10 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and review of facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that fire-rated doors to hazardous areas were self-closing and were separated by smoke resisting partitions in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.2.1, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. This deficient practiced was identified in 2 of 2 Hazardous storage rooms as evidenced by the following: CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX TAG REQUIREMENT REQUIREMENT FREFIX FREFICT FREFIX FREFICT FREFIX FREFIX FREFIX FREFIX FREFICT FREFIX FREFICT FREFIX FREFI	NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	
CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PREFX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFX TAG PREF	ARROR G	I EN CENTER			25 E LINDSLEY ROAD		
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ANDON	JELN CENTER			CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and review of facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that fire-rated doors to hazardous areas were self-closing and were separated by smoke resisting partitions in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.2.1, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. This deficient practiced was identified in 2 of 2 Hazardous storage rooms as evidenced by the following: Area Automatic Sprinkler HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE An auto closing device was installed immediately on the door of the Medical Records room. An auto closing device was installed in the boiler room. An auto closing device was installed in the boiler room. Current doors in Medical records and	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
1) At 12:09 PM, the Surveyor, Surveyor 2, Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director observed in the boiler room that the Medical Records room contained 25 plus combustible cardboard boxes and the door did not have an auto closing device installed on the door. The door was observed to not have any fire resistant endurance rating. 1) At 12:09 PM, the Surveyor, Surveyor 2, Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director observed that the door to the 2) At 12:12 PM, the Surveyor, Surveyor 2, Maintenance Director observed that the door to the 3) At 12:12 PM, the Surveyor, Surveyor 2, Maintenance Director observed that the door to the	K 321	Area Separation Na. Boiler and Fuel-Fib. Laundries (larger c. Repair, Maintenard. Soiled Linen Roote. Trash Collection F (exceeding 64 gallor f. Combustible Stora (over 50 square feet g. Laboratories (if cl. Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observati documentation, it was failed to ensure that areas were self-clos smoke resisting part NFPA 101, 2012 Edi 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 This deficient practic Hazardous storage is following: 1) At 12:09 PM, the Maintenance Director that the Medical Recombustible cardboor not have an auto clo door. The door was resistant endurance	Automatic Sprinkler A red Heater Rooms than 100 square feet) nce, and Paint Shops ms (exceeding 64 gallons) Rooms ns) nge Rooms/Spaces) assified as Severe T is not met as evidenced on and review of facility as determined that the facility fire-rated doors to hazardous ing and were separated by itions in accordance with tion, Section 19.3.2.1, 5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, and 8.7. The dwas identified in 2 of 2 rooms as evidenced by the Surveyor, Surveyor 2, or and Regional Plant cobserved in the boiler room cords room contained 25 plus and boxes and the door did using device installed on the cobserved to not have any fire rating. Surveyor, Surveyor 2, or and Regional Plant cobserved to not have any fire rating.	K	HOW THE CORRECTIVE ABE ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAFFECTED BY THE PRACE • An auto closing device immediately on the door of Records room. • An auto closing device in the boiler room. • Current doors in Medic in boiler room will be replace and fire resistant endurance. • All storage doors were compliance with no issues. HOW THE FACILITY WILL OTHER RESIDENTS HAVILD OTHER RESIDENTS HAVILD OTHER RESIDENTS PRACTION. • All residents have the paffected by this practice.	THOSE AVE BEEN TICE was installed the Medical was installed al records and e by a smoke e rating. checked for IDENTIFY NG THE TTED BY THE ICE	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _			08	/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	self-closing. The doo any fire resistant end	s propped open and not or was observed to not have lurance rating. Tector confirmed the finding's ons.	K	PLCITH NO in are in	LACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC HANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENSURAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WOT RECUR Current doors in Medical records boiler room will be replace by a smeat fire resistant endurance rating. The Maintenance staff were reducated on the Preventative aintenance Program and to ensure a storage rooms have auto closing evice installed and are fore resistant. All storage areas were checked to assure compliance with auto closing a have fire barrier. Facility has contracted a profession existent doors in both the Medical ecords and boiler rooms. The replacement of the doors is stimated to be completed October 5, 22. DW THE FACILITY WILL MONITORS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO SURE THAT THE DEFICIENT RACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., HAT QUALITY ASSURANCE ROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLANT ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL AL	All CE ed all d	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING			08/	30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 E LINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	Continued From page	e 12	K	321	Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly and quarterly. Administrator/designee will address finding concerns and follow-up accordingly. The facility will inspect the Medica Records and boiler room doors to ensu- compliance.	I	
K 353 SS=F	'		K	353			9/22/22
	any non-required or p system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, an This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio 08/23/22, it was deter to maintain the sprink the ceiling was smoke accordance with NFP	is not met as evidenced			HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION WI BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE "The ceiling that were not smoke		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			SURVEY
		315036	B. WING			08/	30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			25	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 E LINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	25, 2011 Edition, Sec deficient practice was observed by the follows observed by the follows 1. Floor 2 electrical rearound 8-Electrical ca 2. Roof access outside missing an approxima 3. Floor 2 Ice Machine approximately 2' X 8" 4. Unit 2 soiled utility of fire sprinkler head. 5. Resident Room 20° plate not in place. 6. Receptionist office around phone lines. 7. Floor 1 Central supdrop ceiling tiles. 8. Dietary Manager of opening around the figural eschutcheon plate. The Maintenance Direction of the Maintenance Direction of the direction of the Maintenance Dir	on, Section 6.2.7.1 and NFPA stion 5.1, 5.2.2.1. This is evidenced for 9 of 30 areas wing: com oversized ceiling cuts ables. de resident room 410 was ately 3' x 3' wall board. e room opening in the ceiling coom 1/2 opening around the 1 fire sprinkler escutcheon closet opening in the ceiling oply room 4 openings in the ffice approximately 1" re sprinkler head. janitors closet missing ector confirmed the above oservations. 5 Edition, Section 19.3.5.1, on 9.7, NFPA 13, 2010 1.1 and NFPA 25, 2011	К	353	resistance and fire rated identified in the statement of deficiencies (1. Floor 2 electrical room oversized ceiling cuts around 8-Electrical cables. 2. Roof accoutside resident room 410 was missing approximately 3' x 3' wall board. 3.Flood Ice Machine room opening in the ceilin approximately 2' X 8". 4.Unit 2 soiled us room 1/2 opening around the fire sprink head. 5.Resident Room 201 fire sprink escutcheon plate not in place. 6. Receptionist office closet opening in the ceiling around phone lines. 7. Floor 1. Central supply room 4 openings in the drop ceiling tiles. 8. Dietary Manager office approximately 1" opening around the fire sprinkler head. 9. unit 1 exit stairwell janitors closet missing eschutcheon plate) were all repaired to 8/30/2022. "The facility staff conducted round to ensure ceiling meets the life safety coorequirement and if there were findings was repaired immediately. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIFY OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE "All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUT INT PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENSUTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WINTERCUR	eess g an or 2 g ttility kler ler e, d Dy	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315036	B. WING _		08/	30/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARBOR GLEN CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
required enclosures hazardous areas res and are made of 1 3/ wood or other materi at least 20 minutes. I smoke compartment the passage of smok	ridor openings in other than of vertical openings, exits, or ist the passage of smoke '4 inch solid-bonded core ial capable of resisting fire for Doors in fully sprinklered s are only required to resist ite. Corridor doors and doors flammable or combustible		"All ceilings were checked for smoke resistance and fire rated compliance. "The Maintenance staff were re-educion the Preventative Maintenance Pro and to ensure that all ceiling to be sm resistance and fire rated. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLAI" "Maintenance Director will perform au of ceiling that are not smoke resistance and fire rated weekly x 3 months. "The findings will be submitted to the Administrator and reported to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly and quarterly. Administrator/designee will address finding concerns and follow-taccordingly.	gram oke CE dits se	9/22/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION 6 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315036	B. WING		08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
K 363	materials have positive requirements do not do not contain flamm Clearance between the covering is not exceed complying with 7.2.1. With a device capable when a force of 5 lbf impediment to the cloud evices that release pulled are permitted. Of unlimited height are meeting 19.3.6.3.6 as shall be labeled and materials in compliant smoke compartment window assemblies as sprinklered compartment restrictions in area or frames in window assembles as sprinklered compartment window assembles as sprinklered compartment window assembles as sprinklered compartment window assembles as sprinklered compartments. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation it was determined that that corridor doors wipassage of smoke in requirements of NFP. Section 19.3.6, 19.3. This deficient practice doors will close and I the facility to properly	we latching hardware. Roller d by CMS regulation. These apply to auxiliary spaces that able or combustible material. Bottom of door and floor eding 1 inch. Powered doors 9 are permissible if provided to of keeping the door closed is applied. There is no osing of the doors. Hold open when the door is pushed or Nonrated protective plates to permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. Door frames made of steel or other are allowed per 8.3. In the nents there are no offire resistance of glass or semblies. The semble of doors such as fire attomatics closing devices, or is not met as evidenced on and interview on 8/23/22, at the facility failed to ensure the ere able to resist the	K 36	HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEI AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE "All resident room doors identified in statement of deficiencies (Resident #102 the door would not latch due to hardware malfunction. Resident Roo	the Room

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, 7		CONSTRUCTION 1		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _				08/30/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				25	5 E LINDSLEY ROAD			
ARBOR G	LEN CENTER			C	EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	Continued From page	age 16	K 3	363				
	place.	3			#201 the door would not latch due to	the		
	place.				door hitting the frame. Resident Roor			
	This deficient prac	tice was identified in 6 of 30			#213, the door would not latch due to			
		rs observed and was			door hitting the frame. Resident Roor			
	evidenced by the f				#214 the door would not latch due to			
					door hitting the frame. Resident Roor			
	On 08/23/22 during	g the building tour from 9:15			#301 the door would not latch due to			
		e surveyor, surveyor 2,			door hitting the frame. Resident Roor			
	Maintenance Director, and Regional Plant				#412 the door would not latch due to	the		
	Operations Directo	or toured the facility and			door hitting the frame) were repaired	and		
	observed the follow	wing:			were able to properly close and latch			
					order to properly confine fire and smo	ske		
		02 the door would not latch			by 9/2/2022.			
	due to a hardware				" All resident room doors and other d			
		01 the door would not latch			in the facility were checked for appro			
	due to the door hit			door closure and that it□s latching fo				
		113, the door would not latch			and smoke confinement. Any identifi	ea		
	due to the door hit	•			room doors if there were any were			
	due to the door hit	114 the door would not latch			corrected.			
		ing the name. 301 the door would not latch						
	due to the door hit				HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTIFY	/		
		112 the door would not latch			OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE			
	due to the door hit				POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY	ΓHF		
					SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE			
	At the time of obse	ervations, the surveyor						
		aintenance Director and			"All residents have the potential to be)		
	Regional Plant Op	erations Director, who			affected by this practice.			
	confirmed the abo	ve findings.			WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PUT IN	TO		
					PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC			
		were informed of the finding's			CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENS			
	_	Code Exit Conference on			THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE V	VILL		
	08/24/22.				NOT RECUR			
	NJAC 8:39-31.1(c)), 31.2(e)						
		SC Edition, Section 19.3.6,			"All resident room doors and facility v	vide		
	19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.				room doors were inspected and corre			
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				"Maintenance staff were inserviced to			
					check all residents room doors and fa			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _			08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		DATE
K 363 K 531 SS=E	Elevators 2012 EXISTING Elevators comply wit Elevators are inspect ASME A17.1, Safety Escalators. Firefighte monthly with a writtet Existing elevators co Safety Code for Exis Escalators. All existin distance of 25 feet or level that best serves	th the provision of 9.4. sed and tested as specified in Code for Elevators and er's Service is operated in record. inform to ASME/ANSI A17.3,	K 3	wide doors as part of the repreventative Maintenance HOW THE FACILITY WILL ITS CORRECTIVE ACTION ENSURE THAT THE DEFI PRACTICE WILL NOT REWHAT QUALITY ASSURA PROGRAM WILL BE PUT "Maintenance Director will of the of all resident room of area in the facility doors we months to properly confines smoke. "The findings will be submited Administrator and reported Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee metal quarterly. Administrator/de address finding concerns a accordingly.	guideline. MONITOR NS TO CIENT CUR, I.E., NCE INTO PLACI perform aud doors and otleekly x 3 e fire and tted to the to the Qualifice nonthly and signee will	its her ty

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING			08/	30/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
400000	I EN OFNITED			2	5 E LINDSLEY ROAD		
ARBUR G	LEN CENTER			С	EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
K 531	Continued From page	e 18	K	531			
		Requirements of ASME/ANSI					
		ghter's service Phase I key					
		ector automatic recall,					
		hase II emergency in-car key					
	operation, machine ro	oom smoke detectors, and					
	elevator lobby smoke	detectors.)					
	19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3						
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		ation review and interview on			HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTION W	ILL	
	08/24/22, in the prese				BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THOSE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN		
	_	ant Operations Director and termined that the facility			AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE		
		ect the elevator annually			AFFECTED BY THE FRACTICE		
		Department of Community					
		des and Standards Elevator			The elevator inspection by the Nev	N	
		deficient practice was			Jersey Department of Community Affai		
	evidenced by the follo	owing:			Division of Code and Standards Elevat	or	
					Safety Division was scheduled for Augu	ust	
	-	's elevator inspection			29, 2022.		
		nat 2 of 2 hydraulic elevator			The Department of Community Aff		
	devices marked: Tem				were contacted several times througho		
		ce for both device's #1 and			2022 as they indicated that the inspect		
	· •	ction date of 01/26/21 and 1/24/22 indicated that the			retired and that they will schedule as so as they can.	חסכו	
		e was almost 7-months past			 as they can. The August 29, 2022 inspection was 	26	
	due.	e was aimost 1-months past			again cancelled due to the inspection of		
					able to make it and is now scheduled for		
	In an interview, at 11:	30 AM, the facility's			October 6, 2022.		
		stated he will communicate			The Elevator company conducts		
	with their contracted	elevator vendor and DCA to			monthly inspection of the elevator with	no	
	schedule an inspection	on as soon as possible.			issues reported.		
					The facility will be in compliance w	rith	
		s informed of this issue at			elevator inspection by the New Jersey		
	the Life Safety Code	exit conference on 08/24/22.			Department of Community Affairs Divis		
	N IAC 0:30 34 3/5)				of Code and Standards Elevator Safety	′	
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)				Division by 10/15/2022.	.,	
					 The elevator inspection by the New Jersey Department of Community Affai 		
					Jordey Department of Community Allah	13	

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315036	B. WING _		 	08/	30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI IOSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 531	Continued From page	e 19	K	Division Safety E 14, 2022 • Res practice HOW TH OTHER POTEN' SAME E • All I affected WHAT IN PLACE CHANG THAT TI NOT RE • Fac inspectic Jersey E Division Safety E • Mai ensure c inspectic any non HOW TH ITS COR ENSUR	of Code and Standards Elevate Division was completed October 2. sidents were not affected by this are sidents were not affected by this are sidents were not affected by this are sidents having the TIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE TIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE TIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE are sidents have the potential to be a by this practice. MEASURES WILL BE PUT INTO OR WHAT SYSTEMIC SES WILL BE MADE TO ENSUING HE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WIND BECUR cility will review and update elevent annually conducted by the None partment of Community Affair of Code and Standards Elevated.	r s HE O RE LL vator New rs	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _			08/30/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	25	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SELINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 741 SS=E	Smoking Regulations Smoking regulations include not less than (1) Smoking shall be ward, or compartmen combustible gases, o and in any other haza area shall be posted SMOKING or shall be international symbol f (2) In health care occ prohibited and signs a major entrances, second that prohibits smoking (3) Smoking by patier responsible shall be p (4) The requirement of where the patient is u (5) Ashtrays of nonco	shall be adopted and shall the following provisions: prohibited in any room, t where flammable liquids, r oxygen is used or stored ardous location, and such with signs that read NO e posted with the for no smoking. upancies where smoking is are prominently placed at all bondary signs with language g shall not be required. hts classified as not		741	PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLAC • Maintenance Director/designee wi conduct audit monthly x 9 months of all inspections including elevator inspectio to ensure compliance and compliance issues will be reported to the Administrator and Regional Maintenance • The findings will be submitted to the Administrator and reported to the Quali Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly and quarterly. Administrator/designee will address finding concerns and follow-up accordingly.	II Inns ce. ie ty	9/22/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _			08/30/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 741	devices into which as be readily available to permitted. 18.7.4, 19.7.4 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation in the presence of the Maintenance Director. Smoking areas and in requirement of NFPA 19.7.4. The practice and ash into trashcar increases the risk of deficient practice was smoking areas observed following: At 11:48 AM, Surveyor Director and Regionary observed the trash/gray gloves, ciggerate but The container was not disposal of ciggerate approved self-closing for the disposal of cig	with self-closing cover shtrays can be emptied shall of all areas where smoking is all areas where smoking is is not met as evidenced on and interview on 08/23/22, and Regional Plant the facility failed to maintain accordance with the 101, 2012 Edition, Section of dumping cigarette buts as with other combustibles, fire to facility occupants. This is evidenced for 1 of 1 oved and was evidenced by or, Surveyor 2, Maintenance of Plant Operations Director arbage container with cups, its and ash mixed together. Out an approved astray for butts. There were no acovered metal container's arette butts and ashes.	K 7	HOW THE CORRECTIVE AC BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR TH RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAN AFFECTED BY THE PRACTI •Trash receptacle was emptien not near the smoking area. •Signed placed by trash receptation area not to place cigaretrash in the trashcans. •Staff and residents were real the smoking policy and procesonly place cigarette buts and ashtrays of noncombustible with the designated smoking area. •Residents that smoke also were-educated on the smoking procedure. HOW THE FACILITY WILL ID OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTI SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE. •All residents have the potent affected by this practice. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMICE.	HOSE VE BEEN CE Id and was otacle in the tte buts and inserviced on dure and to ash in a vhich is in all ere oolicy and DENTIFY G THE ED BY THE E ial to be PUT INTO	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _			08/	30/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ARBOR G	LEN CENTER			25 E LINDSLEY ROAD				
				C	EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 741	Continued From page	2 22	K 7	741	CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENSU THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WI NOT RECUR			
					Staff re-inserviced on the smoking poland procedure including the location at time of the smoking. Residents that smoke also were re-educated on the smoking policy and procedure. Housekeeping and maintenance staff inserviced to conduct rounds daily and check all trashcan for noncompliance a report immediately. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E., WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PLACE.	nd and		
K 911 SS=F	,	Other	K 9	911	Maintenance Director/designee will conduct rounds/audit to check the presence of cigarette buts/ash daily x weeks and weekly x 3 months to ensu compliance. The findings will be submitted to the Administrator and reported to the Qual Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly and quarterly. Administrator/designee will address finding concerns and follow-up accordingly.	re	9/22/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315036	B. WING _			08/30/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARBOR GLEN CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 E LINDSLEY ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 00/30/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 911	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		KS	HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACT BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTIC "The soiled utility cart was reme immediately. "Housekeeping staff were insert to place the soiled utility cart in electrical panel. "The boxes in the boiler room firemoved for easy access to the chiller electrical shutoff panel. "Maintenance staff were inserving importance of 36 guikeline arouther electrical shutoff panel a other electrical panels. "All electrical panels in the facil checked for 36 clearance and to issues found. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDE OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING	OSE E BEEN E Doved viced not front of the loor were e roof iced the lind the roof ind any ity were here were		
	boiler room that box the ability to access	surveyor observed in the es on the floor were blocking the roof chiller electrical event of an emergency.		POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTEI SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE "All residents have the potentia	D BY THE		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315036 B. WING				08/30/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARBOR GLEN CENTER				25	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 E LINDSLEY ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 911	Maintenance Director Operations Director, of	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ued From page 24 pservation's were confirmed by the enance Director and Regional Plant tions Director, during the tour of the cal rooms in the facility. 8:39-31.2(e)				RE LL ot e	

		POS1	CER1	TIFICATI	ON RE	EVISIT R	EPORT	•				
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTIDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building 01 -				TRUCTION MAIN BUILDING 01				DATE OF REVISIT				
315036	315036 _{Y1} B. Wing						11/10/2	2022 _{Y3}				
NAME OF FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
ARBOR GLEN CENTER					25 E LINDSLEY ROAD							
					CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009							
program correcte provisio	ort is completed by a quant to show those deficiented and the date such continumber and the identificy report form).	cies previously reprective action was	orted on the accomplishe	CMS-2567, Sta d. Each deficie	atement of ency should	Deficiencies and be fully identific	d Plan of Cor ed using eith	rection, that ha er the regulatior	ve been n or LSC			
ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE				DATE		
Y	4	Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed		
LSC	K0222	09/22/2022	LSC	K0232		10/14/2022	LSC	K0281		09/22/2022		
ID D		0 "	ID D			0 "	10 D C			0 "		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction –		
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed		
LSC	K0293	09/22/2022	LSC	K0321		 10/05/2022 _	LSC	K0353		 _ 09/22/2022 _		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed		
LSC	K0363	09/22/2022	LSC	K0531		10/14/2022	LSC	K0741		09/22/2022		
10 D		0 "	ID D			0 "	10.0 (
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed		
LSC	K0911	09/22/2022	LSC			-	LSC	-		_		
ID C .			ID 5 5				10.5.5			0 "		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		

REVIEWED BY DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE **REVIEWED BY** STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY** REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS) CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? 8/30/2022 YES NO

Completed

Reg. #

LSC

Completed

Reg.#

LSC

Reg.#

LSC

Completed